

PAUL M. WENDEL, JR. County Executive

## CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE

Gerace Office Building • 3 N. Erie St. • Mayville, NY 14757-1007 (716) 753-4211 • FAX (716) 753-4756 • <u>wendelp@chqgov.com</u> <u>https://chqgov.com/</u>

# LOCAL STATE OF EMERGENCY EMERGENCY ORDER NO. 1-EXTENSION (Sustainable Migration)

On May 18, 2023, a State of Emergency was declared for the County of Chautauqua arising from New York City's program to rapidly increase the number of persons in this County to unsustainable levels. The State of Emergency has been extended, and currently remains in full force and effect.

Pursuant to NYS Executive Law § 24, when a State of Emergency is in effect, the County Executive may promulgate local emergency orders to protect life and property or to bring the emergency situation under control. By law, upon reconsideration of all the relevant facts and circumstances, such an order may be extended for additional periods not to exceed five days each during the pendency of the state of emergency.

If it were allowed for the City of New York or other municipalities to simply flood the County with persons in need of services, as described in the related Declaration, this crisis would only worsen.

On May 18, 2023, by the power vested in me as County Executive of Chautauqua County, I issued Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, that may be extended for additional periods not to exceed five (5) days.

On May 23, 2023, Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, was extended for additional periods not to exceed five (5) days.

On May 30, 2023, Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, was extended for additional periods not to exceed five (5) days.

On June 6, 2023, Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, was extended for additional periods not to exceed five (5) days.

On June 20, 2023, Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, was extended for additional periods not to exceed five (5) days.

On June 26, 2023, Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, was extended for additional periods not to exceed five (5) days.

On July 3, 2023, Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, was extended for additional periods not to exceed five (5) days.

On July 10, 2023, Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, was extended for additional periods not to exceed five (5) days.

On July 17, 2023, Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, was extended for additional periods not to exceed five (5) days.

On July 24, 2023, Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, was extended for additional periods not to exceed five (5) days.

On July 31, 2023, Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, was extended for additional periods not to exceed five (5) days.

On August 7, 2023, Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, was extended for additional periods not to exceed five (5) days.

On August 14, 2023, Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, was extended for additional periods not to exceed five (5) days.

On August 21, 2023, Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, was extended for additional periods not to exceed five (5) days.

On August 28, 2023, Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, was extended for additional periods not to exceed five (5) days.

On September 5, 2023, Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, was extended for additional periods not to exceed five (5) days.

On September 11, 2023, Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, was extended for additional periods not to exceed five (5) days.

On September 18, 2023, Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, was extended for additional periods not to exceed five (5) days.

On September 25, 2023, Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, was extended for additional periods not to exceed five (5) days.

On October 2, 2023, Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, was extended for additional periods not to exceed five (5) days.

On October 10, 2023, Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, was extended for additional periods not to exceed five (5) days.

On October 16, 2023, Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, was extended for additional periods not to exceed five (5) days.

On October 23, 2023, Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, was extended for additional periods not to exceed five (5) days.

On October 30, 2023, Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, was extended for additional periods not to exceed five (5) days. On November 6, 2023, Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, was extended for additional periods not to exceed five (5) days.

**THEREFORE**, by the power vested in me as County Executive of Chautauqua County, it is hereby ordered that Emergency Order No. 1, known as Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol, is extended for an additional period of five (5) days.

### Section 2. Effective Date.

This extension of the Emergency Order shall take effect immediately.

#### Section 3. Duration of Local Emergency Order

The Local Emergency Order shall remain in effect for five days unless sooner modified, extended, or revoked, and may be extended for additional periods not to exceed five days during the pendency of the local state of emergency.

#### Section 4. Common Name

This Order may be referred to as the "Chautauqua County Sustainable Migration Protocol."

Dated: November 13, 2023

Paul M. Wendel, Jr. County Executive County of Chautauqua

Patrick J. Slagle County Attorney County of Chautauqua